

No. 12-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. COHEN
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 698-3500

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING ANY QUESTION ON WHICH THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE DIVIDED	4
II. THE SHALLOW CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING POST-JUDGMENT ASSET DISCOVERY FROM FOREIGN STATES DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	5
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT AND RESPECTS THE BALANCE STRUCK IN THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 9
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 9
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9

<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	11
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,</i> 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012).....	1, 5
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 5, 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1609	8
28 U.S.C. § 1610	8

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	2
